

In the
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

C.A. No. 03-1033

DOMINIQUE K. GANTT

vs.

SECURITY, USA, INC.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland
(Honorable Deborah K. Chasanow)*

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

DAWN V. MARTIN
Law Offices of Dawn V. Martin
1090 Vermont Avenue, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 408-7040 telephone
(703) 370-1226 *facsimile*

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Security, USA Has Made Blatantly False Statements in its Brief and should be Sanctioned.....	1
A. Security, USA has Made Blatantly False Statements Regarding the Facts of Record.....	1
B. Security, USA Made Blatantly False Statements Regarding Arguments Raised In District Court.....	4
II. Argument.....	8
A. Security, USA Ignores Tort Law on Aiding and Abetting Tortuous Conduct.....	8
B. Security, USA Concedes that the District Court Erred, Failing to Apply its Own Stated Criteria for a Claim Of Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.....	11
C. Security, USA Ignores the Controlling Case of <i>Federated Stores v. Le</i>	14
D. Gantt’s Constitutional Claims of Sex Discrimination/Sexual Harassment were Thoroughly Argued at the District Court Level and are Properly before this Court on Appeal.....	15
E. Gantt’s Fourteenth Amendment/§ 1983 Claim was Addressed by the District Court and is Properly before this Court on Appeal.....	17
F. The Trial Court Erred in Concluding that GSA Security Officers do not Perform a Government Function	21
Conclusion.....	28
Signature of Counsel.....	28
Request for Oral Argument.....	29
Certificate of Compliance.....	32
Certificate of Service.....	33

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aetna Cas. and Sur. v. Leahy Constr.</i> , 219 F.3d 538 (6 th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Alleco Inc. v. Harry and Jeannette Weinberg Found.</i> , 340 Md. 176 (Md. App. 1995).....	8
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235, 245 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Christian v. Minnesota Min & Mfg. Co.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 951 (D. Md. 2001).....	14
<i>City of Wisconsin v. Hough</i> , 142 Wis.2d 941, 419 N.W. 360 (Wis. App. 1987).....	23
<i>Cox v. Administrator U.S. Steel and Carnegie</i> , 17 F.3d 1386 (11 th Cir. 1994), <i>mod. on other grounds</i> , 30 F.3d 1347 (11 th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1110.....	8
<i>Davis v. North Carolina</i> , 263 F.2d 95 (4 th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Easter Trading Co. v. Refco, Inc.</i> , 229 F.3d 617 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Federated Department Stores v. Le</i> , 324 Md. 71, 595 A.2d 1067 (Md. 1991).....	14, 15
<i>Johnson v. Mountaire Farms of Delmarva</i> , 503 A. 2d 708 (Md. 1986).....	14, 15
<i>Harris v. Jones</i> , 281 Md. 560 (Md. 1977).....	16-17
<i>Green v. The Wills Group, Inc.</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D. Md. 2001), 161 F. Supp. 2d 618, 623 (D. Md. 2001).....	14, 15
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. 1983).....	8
<i>Hoehn v. International Security Services and Investigations, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 159 (W.D.N.Y. 2002)	23
<i>James v. Golden</i> , 1986 WL 155522, at *1, 3 (D.D.C. 1986).....	23-24

<i>Jarecki v. U.S.</i> , 590 F.2d 670 (7 th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 829.....	23
<i>Johnson and Gordon Security, Inc. v. GSA</i> , 857 F.2d 1435(Fed. Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Manikhi v. Mas Transmit Administration</i> , 360 Md. 333 (Md. 2000).....	14
<i>Martin v. Howard University</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19516, 1999 WL 1295339, 81 FEP Cases 964 (BNA), 15 IER Cases 1587 (D.D.C. 1999).....	16
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 472 U.S. 57, 106 S.Ct. 2399 (1986).....	5, 15
<i>McNabb v. North Carolina</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13182 (4 th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Middleton v. United States</i> , 305 A.2d 259 (D.C. App. 1973).....	24
<i>Myers Investigative and Security Services, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Myers Investigative and Security Services, Inc.</i> , 47 Fed. Cl. 605 (Ct. Cl. 2000)	22
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830, 842-843 (1982).....	7, 8, 17, 18, 19
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4 th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Roy v. U.S.</i> , 527 A.2d 742 (D.C. App. 1987).....	22
<i>Seattle Sec. Services, Inc. v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 560 (Fed. Cl. 2000)...	22, 24
<i>Temporamandibular Joint Implant Recipients v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 113 F.3d 1484, 1496 (8 th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Transco Security, Inc. v. Freeman</i> , 639 F.2d 318 (6 th Cir. 1981).....	23, 24
<i>U.S. v. Brasch</i> , 1996 WL 720090 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Burton</i> , 888 F.2d 682 (10 th cir. 1989).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Ramsey</i> , 871 F.2d 1365 (8 th Cir. 1989).....	23

Vincent v. Trend Western Technical Corp, 828 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1987).....25

Whelan Security Co., Inc., v. United States, 7 Cl.Ct. 496 (Ct. Cl. 1985).....24

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

Fifth Amendment of the United States Constitution.....5, 18, 19

Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution.....7, 17, 18, 19

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....7, 17, 18, 19,
20, 21

28 U.S.C. 1331.....5

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000(e).....5, 18, 27

The Homeland Security Act of 2002, § 1315,
Pub.L. 107-296, Nov. 25, 2002, 116 Stat. 135.....24

6 U.S.C.A. § 542. Title 6. Domestic Security.
Ch. 1- Homeland Security Organization.
Subchapter XII - Transition. Part A – Reorganization Plan.....24

40 USCA § 318. Title 40. Public Buildings, Property, and Works.
Subtitle 1- Federal Property and Administrative Services.
Ch. 13- Public Property24

29 C.F.R. 1604.11(e), EEOC Regulation, “Liability of Employer
for Sexual Harassment by Non-Employee”25

41 C.F.R. 101-16.1103 (proposed). Title 41. Federal Buildings and
Facilities, Government Real Property Management.
Part 101-16 - Governmentwide Real Property Policy.
Subpart 101.16.11 Security. Sec. 101-16.1103 – Security Services.....25

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT REFERENCE WEBSITES

www.gsa.gov/federalprotectiveservice..... 24
